RMB11.64 to RMB41.33.

87Annual Report 2014

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

B  — Value of Dairy Cows (Continued)
The aggregate gain or loss arising during the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013 on initial recognition of
dairy cows and milk and from the changes in fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows is analysed as follows:

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value of milk produced less costs to sell 1,141,398 861,512
Loss arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell (43,020) (13,678)

1,098,378 847,834

C  — Fair value hierarchy
The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s biological assets.

Fair value measurement
using significant

unobservable inputs
(Level 3)
RMB’000

As at 31 December 2014 1,229,107

As at 31 December 2013 1,088,318

D — Sensitivity analysis
Feeding costs sensitivity analysis for milkable cows
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in feeding costs, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the feeding costs).

Group

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before tax

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in feeding costs of 10% (48,562) (39,487)

Decrease in feeding costs of 10% 48,562 39,487

88 YuanShengTai Dairy Farm Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

D — Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
Milk price sensitivity analysis for milkable cows
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in milk price, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on changes in the milk price).

Group

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before tax

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in milk price of 10% 116,289 88,076

Decrease in milk price of 10% (116,289) (88,076)

18. INVENTORIES

Group

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

Feeds 263,406 187,618
Others 13,728 13,259

277,134 200,877

89Annual Report 2014

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

19. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Group

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables (note) 168,712 64,633

Note:

The balance included trade receivables from Heilongjiang Feihe Dairy Co., Ltd. (“Feihe Dairy HLJ”) and its subsidiaries (collectively “Feihe

Dairy Group”) of approximately RMB114,373,000 as at 31 December 2014 (2013: RMB26,782,000).

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally one month. The Group
seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department to minimise credit
risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that

[…]

RMB 100 (15,321) 100 (16,218)
HK$ 100 (2,517) 100 (241)
US$ 100 (225) — —

RMB (100) 15,321 (100) 16,218
HK$ (100) 2,517 (100) 241
US$ (100) 225 — —

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from bank deposits held by operating units in
currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 5% (2013: 14%) of the Group’s cash and cash
equivalents were denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating units.

102 YuanShengTai Dairy Farm Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the HK$ and US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Group Company

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency

rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
currency

rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax
 % RMB’000  % RMB’000

2014
If RMB weakens against HK$ 3% 721 3% 672
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (3%) (721) (3%) (672)

If RMB weakens against US$ 3% 1,036 3% 133
If RMB strengthens against US$ (3%) (1,036) (3%) (133)

2013
If RMB weakens against HK$ 3% 7,550 3% 722
If RMB strengthens against HK$ (3%) (7,550) (3%) (722)

If RMB weakens against US$ 3% 674 3% —
If RMB strengthens against US$ (3%) (674) (3%) —

Credit risk
Credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and bank balances, other receivables and
amounts due from related companies, arises from default of the counterparty with a maximum exposure equal to the
carrying amounts of these instruments.

Since the Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties, there is no requirement for collateral.

At the end of the financial year ended 31 December 2014, the Group had certain concentrations of credit risk as 68%
(2013: 57%) and 99% (2013: 100%) of the Group’s trade receivables for the year ended 31 December 2014 were due